

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KUI198B-A

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1915mm - with LED lighting & 3 shelves
- closed at the back**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (1915mm) with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves - Model KUI198B-A

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (Model KUI198B-A). This innovative product is designed to provide optimal refrigeration for food storage in a commercial kitchen setting. The unit features three adjustable shelves, LED lighting for visibility, and a sleek finish suitable for various professional environments.

2. Safety Information

- This product is intended for commercial use only and must not be used for residential purposes.
- Always ensure that the refrigeration unit is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent accidents.
- Ensure adequate ventilation around the unit to avoid overheating and maintain efficiency.
- Do not block any air vents or ventilation openings.
- When cleaning the unit, ensure it is unplugged to prevent electrical shocks.
- Avoid placing any items on top of the unit that may obstruct airflow or cause instability.
- Always handle the shelves carefully to prevent injury or damage to the unit.
- If the unit is not functioning correctly, disconnect from the power supply and contact our service team.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: KUI198B-A
- Dimensions: 1915mm W x 600mm D x 300mm H
- Interior Temperature Range: 0°C to 8°C
- Shelves: 3 adjustable shelves
- Lighting: LED ambient lighting
- Power Supply: 230V, 50Hz
- Weight: 75kg
- Material: Stainless steel finish
- Energy Class: A+

4. Setup and Installation

- Unpack the refrigerated shelf and ensure all components are included.
- Choose a suitable wall location with appropriate electrical supply and adequate space for airflow.
- Use a level to ensure the unit is aligned correctly before affixing to the wall.
- Mount the refrigerated shelf using the anchors and screws provided in the installation kit.
- Securely fasten all brackets to the wall and ensure stability.
- Plug the unit into a compatible power outlet and ensure it powers on.
- Allow the unit to reach the optimal temperature before placing any items inside.

5. Operation

- The temperature setting can be adjusted using the control panel located on the front of the unit.
- To turn on the LED lighting, press the dedicated lighting switch.
- Check the temperature gauge frequently to ensure it remains within the recommended range of 0°C to 8°C.
- Place items evenly across the shelves to maintain airflow and cooling efficiency.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the unit regularly with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners.
- Ensure that the shelves are removable for easier cleaning and hygiene maintenance.
- Check the door seals and clean them to ensure optimal performance.
- Conduct regular inspections for any ice buildup and defrost if necessary.
- Schedule a professional maintenance check at least once a year to ensure the unit operates efficiently.

7. Troubleshooting

- Unit does not turn on: Check the power supply and ensure the unit is plugged in.
- Inadequate cooling: Ensure the air vents are not blocked and check the temperature settings.
- Unusual noises: Ensure that the unit is level and that items stored inside are not causing vibrations.
- LED lights not functioning: Check the connection and replace bulbs if necessary.

8. Disposal

This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations regarding electrical and electronic waste. Please contact your local waste management authority for guidance on safe disposal methods.

9. Contact Information

For further assistance, please feel free to reach out to us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen (geschlossen auf der Rückseite)
- KUI198B-A

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Wandmontierte Kühlregal ist ideal für die Präsentation und Lagerung von Lebensmitteln in Gastronomiebetrieben. Mit moderner LED-Beleuchtung und einem funktionalen Design sorgt es für eine optimale Sichtbarkeit und eine ansprechende Präsentation Ihrer Produkte.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden, beachten Sie bitte folgende Sicherheitshinweise:

- Sichern Sie die Einheit ordnungsgemäß an der Wand, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine elektrischen Teile mit Wasser in Berührung kommen.
- Das Kühlgerät sollte nur von geschultem Personal gewartet und repariert werden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert sind.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Elektrik auf Abnutzung.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: KUI198B-A
- Abmessungen: 1915 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Typ: Geschlossen auf der Rückseite
- Beleuchtung: LED

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Wählen Sie einen stabilen und ebenen Platz an der Wand aus.
2. Überprüfen Sie die Kitteile und stellen Sie sicher, dass alles vorhanden ist.
3. Bringen Sie die Montagehalterungen auf Augenhöhe an der Wand an.
4. Heben Sie das Kühlregal vorsichtig an und rasten Sie es in die Halterungen ein.
5. Sichern Sie das Regal mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
6. An schließen Sie das Kühlgerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an und prüfen Sie, ob die Beleuchtung funktioniert.

5. Bedienung

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mithilfe des Thermostats ein.
- Platzieren Sie die Lebensmittel auf den Regalen, achten Sie darauf, die Kühlkette nicht zu unterbrechen.
- Verwenden Sie die LED-Beleuchtung, um Produkte optimal zur Geltung zu bringen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Kühlgerät vor der Reinigung aus.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Lassen Sie die Regale und das Gerät ausreichend trocknen, bevor Sie es wieder in Betrieb nehmen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen und reinigen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und ob das Thermostat richtig eingestellt ist.
- LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht: Prüfen Sie die Anschlüsse und ob die Lampe defekt ist.
- Vibrationsgeräusche: Überprüfen Sie die Standfestigkeit des Regals und ob es korrekt montiert ist.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte. Nutzen Sie Recycling-Programme, wo verfügbar, um die Umwelt zu schützen.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf 1915mm with LED Lighting (Model: KUI198B-A)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank met LED-verlichting. Dit product is ideaal voor de professionele keukens en biedt ruimte voor het bewaren van voedsel onder optimale omstandigheden. Volg deze handleiding zorgvuldig op voor een veilige en effectieve werking.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor het beoogde doel zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond is geïnstalleerd.
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water en andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Voorkom dat er zware voorwerpen op het apparaat worden geplaatst.
- Volg de aanbevelingen voor elektrische aansluiting en vermijd overbelasting van stopcontacten.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele schade aan het snoer en het apparaat. Gebruik het product niet in geval van schade.
- Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door kinderen of personen met verminderde fysieke, sensorische of mentale vermogens.
- Zorg ervoor dat ventilatieopeningen nooit worden geblokkeerd.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: KUI198B-A
- Afmetingen: 1915mm (B) x 500mm (D) x 400mm (H)
- Temperatuur: +0 °C tot +8 °C
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch
- Aantal schappen: 3 (met een gesloten achterkant)
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Stroomvoorziening: 230V/50Hz

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie met voldoende ruimte voor installatie en ventilatie.
2. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht hangt.
3. Markeer de bevestigingspunten op de muur met een potlood.
4. Boor gaten in de muur en installeer de meegeleverde pluggen en schroeven.
5. Bevestig de plank stevig aan de muur.
6. Sluit de voedingskabel aan op een geschikt stopcontact.
7. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat goed is aangesloten maar nog niet is ingeschakeld.

5. Bediening

1. Druk op de aan/uit-schakelaar om het apparaat te starten.
2. Stel de temperatuur in met de digitale thermostaat naar de gewenste instelling.
3. Plaats voedsel en dranken op de schappen en zorg ervoor dat luchtcirculatie niet wordt belemmerd.
4. Controleer regelmatig de temperatuurweergave om ervoor te zorgen dat de juiste temperatuur behouden blijft.

6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Koppel het apparaat altijd los voordat u het schoonmaakt.
- Gebruik een zachte doek en een milde reiniger om het oppervlak van de plank schoon en hygiënisch te houden.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de coating kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig de schappen en LED-verlichting op eventuele schade.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Het apparaat koelt niet voldoende.
Oplossing: Controleer de instellingen en zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen niet zijn geblokkeerd.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de verbindingen en vervang indien nodig de LED-lampen.
- Probleem: Ongebruikelijke geluiden.
Oplossing: Zorg ervoor dat er geen losse delen zijn en dat het apparaat stevig is bevestigd.

8. Weggoien

Volg bij de verwijdering van dit product de lokale regelgeving voor elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Dit apparaat mag niet samen met het reguliere huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid; breng het naar een erkende inzamelplaats voor recycling.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared KUI198B-A

1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en la pared KUI198B-A está diseñado para ofrecer un almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para productos perecederos en entornos comerciales. Con una iluminación LED integrada y un diseño cerrado en la parte posterior, es ideal para cocinas profesionales y áreas de almacenamiento.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el producto.
- Este aparato debe ser instalado por un profesional cualificado.
- No obstruya las salidas de ventilación.
- Asegúrese de que el espacio alrededor del estante esté libre de objetos inflamables.
- Evite poner alimentos calientes en el estante directamente.
- Utilice el estante solo para su propósito designado.
- Mantenga el estante y su área circundante limpios y secos para evitar resbalones.
- En caso de un mal funcionamiento, desconecte el aparato de la fuente de alimentación y contacte al servicio técnico.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1915 mm de largo
- Iluminación: LED
- Número de estantes: 3
- Diseño: Cerrado en la parte posterior

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Seleccione un lugar apropiado para la instalación. Asegúrese de que haya acceso adecuado a una fuente de alimentación.
- Montaje:
 1. Utilice un nivel para marcar la línea de instalación en la pared donde se colocará el estante.
 2. Coloque los soportes de montaje en la pared utilizando tornillos y anclajes apropiados.
 3. Asegúrese de que los soportes estén nivelados y firmes.
 4. Coloque el estante en los soportes, asegurándose de que esté bien ajustado y seguro.
- Conecte el estante a la fuente de alimentación y enciéndalo.

5. Operación

- Encienda el estante mediante el interruptor de alimentación.
- Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario utilizando el termostato.
- Organice los productos de manera que haya suficiente espacio para la circulación del aire.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Apague el aparato y desconéctelo antes de limpiar.
- Utilice un paño suave y húmedo para limpiar la superficie.
- Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Realice una limpieza regular para evitar la acumulación de suciedad y bacterias.

7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no enfría: Verifique que esté conectado a la corriente y que el termostato esté ajustado correctamente.
- La luz LED no funciona: Asegúrese de que el aparato esté encendido. Si sigue sin funcionar, contacte al servicio técnico.
- Condensación excesiva: Asegúrese de que la puerta esté sellada correctamente y de que no haya alimentos calientes en el estante.

8. Eliminación

- No elimine el aparato junto con la basura doméstica.
- Siga la normativa local para la disposición de electrodomésticos.
- Considere la posibilidad de reciclar algunos de sus componentes.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, póngase en contacto con:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale 1915mm avec éclairage LED et 3 étagères, fermée à l'arrière - KUI198B-A

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère réfrigérée murale KUI198B-A. Ce produit est conçu pour les professionnels de la restauration souhaitant maximiser l'espace tout en maintenant les aliments à la température appropriée.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil dans un environnement humide ou près de l'eau pour éviter les risques d'électrocution.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien branché sur une prise de terre.
- Ne jamais obstruer les orifices d'aération de l'appareil.
- Toujours éteindre l'appareil avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
- Évitez d'ouvrir la porte trop longtemps pour maintenir la température à l'intérieur.
- En cas de fuite de réfrigérant, ventilez immédiatement la zone.

3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Nom du produit : Étagère réfrigérée murale KUI198B-A
- Dimensions : 1915 mm
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Type : Fermée à l'arrière
- Éclairage : Lumière LED intégrée
- Capacité : Conçue pour un stockage efficace dans des espaces restreints
- Température de fonctionnement : [À insérer selon les données techniques]
- Consommation énergétique : [À insérer selon les données techniques]

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Placez l'étagère réfrigérée sur une surface plane et stable.
2. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est à proximité d'une prise électrique appropriée.
3. Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun dommage.
4. Branchez l'appareil dans la prise électrique.
5. Ajustez la température en fonction des spécifications des produits à stocker.
6. Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement des lumières LED.
7. Enfin, remplissez les étagères avec des produits alimentaires.

5. Fonctionnement

- Pour allumer l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.
- Réglez la température désirée à l'aide du panneau de contrôle.
- Surveillez la température à l'aide de l'indicateur intégré pour des performances optimales.
- Ne pas surcharger les étagères pour permettre une circulation d'air adéquate.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'extérieur et l'intérieur.
- Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient rayer les surfaces.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les joints d'étanchéité et nettoyez-les pour une meilleure performance.
- Dégivrez l'appareil si nécessaire pour maintenir une efficacité optimale.

7. Dépannage

- Pas de courant : Vérifiez le branchement électrique et les fusibles.
- Température inappropriée : Ajustez le thermostat et assurez-vous que les orifices d'aération ne sont pas obstrués.
- Éclairage LED défectueux : Vérifiez le câble de connexion et remplacez les LED si nécessaire.
- Fuites : En cas de fuite de réfrigérant, débranchez l'appareil et contactez le service après-vente.

8. Élimination

Cet appareil doit être éliminé conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets électroniques. Ne pas jeter avec les déchets ménagers. Contactez votre centre local de recyclage pour des instructions appropriées concernant l'élimination.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter à :

- E-mail : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuto nel manuale del prodotto per il ripiano refrigerato da parete da 1915 mm con illuminazione LED e 3 ripiani chiusi sul retro (KUI198B-A). Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire soluzioni di conservazione ottimali per alimenti e bevande, garantendo freschezza e accessibilità.

2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere attentamente il manuale d'istruzioni.
- Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sopra l'unità.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia collegato a una presa di corrente adeguata e che sia installato in un'area ben ventilata.
- Non immergere mai il prodotto in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Utilizzare esclusivamente il prodotto per scopi previsti.
- Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione per evitare surriscaldamenti.
- In caso di guasti, contattare il servizio clienti.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il ripiano refrigerato KUI198B-A è dotato delle seguenti specifiche tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 1915 mm
- Illuminazione: LED integrato
- Numero di ripiani: 3
- Chiusura posteriore: chiusa
- Temperatura di funzionamento: da +2°C a +8°C
- Alimentazione: 220-240V / 50Hz
- Capacità refrigerante: R134a

4. Installazione e Setup

- Rimuovere il prodotto dalla confezione e verificare eventuali danni durante il trasporto.
- Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Garantire che ci sia spazio sufficiente attorno al prodotto per una ventilazione adeguata.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente compatibile.
- Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale.

5. Funzionamento

- Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- Monitorare i livelli di temperatura e garantire che rientrino nei limiti raccomandati.
- Utilizzare le luci LED per una visibilità ottimale degli alimenti.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegnerne l'unità e scollegarla dalla corrente prima della pulizia.
- Pulire l'esterno con un panno umido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e lavarli con acqua calda e sapone.
- Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni e pulirle da residui di cibo.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare che sia collegata alla corrente.
- Se la temperatura non scende, assicurarsi che le aperture di ventilazione non siano ostruite.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, verificare che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie piana.

8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei prodotti elettrici. Non smaltire il prodotto con i rifiuti domestici. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sul corretto smaltimento.

9. Contatto

Per supporto e ulteriori informazioni, contattaci a:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania